

## REGULATION ACADEMIC SENATE IPB UNIVERSITY NUMBER 34/SA-IPB/P/2020

#### ABOUT

# AMENDMENT TO REGULATION OF THE ACADEMIC SENATE OF IPB UNIVERSITY NUMBER 33/SA-IPB/P/2019 CONCERNING ACADEMIC AND LIFE ETHICS COMMUNITY FOR ACADEMIC CIVILITY AND EDUCATIONALPERSONNEL IPB UNIVERSITY

# WITH THE GRACE OF GOD ALMIGHTY ACADEMICSENATE OF IPB UNIVERSITY,

# Consider : a. that in the context of optimizing the enforcement of academic ethics and social life for the academic community and education staff of IPB University, it is necessary to change several provisions in IPB University Academic Senate Regulation Number 33/SA-IPB/P/2019 concerning AcademicEthics and Social Life for the Academic Civitas and Educational Personnel of the IPB University;

- b. based on the considerations as referred to in letter a, it is necessary to stipulate Senate Rules Academic on Amendments to the Regulation of the Academic Senate of IPB 33/SA-IPB/P/2019 concerning Academic Ethics and Social Life for the Academic Civitas and Educational Personnel of the IPB University.
- Mengingat : 1. Law Number 20 of 2003 concerning the National Education System (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2003 Number 78, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 4301);
  - Law Number 35 of 2009 concerning Narcotics (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2009 Number 140, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5059);
  - Law Number 12 of 2012 concerning Higher Education (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2012 Number 158, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of IndonesiaNumber 5336);
  - 4. Government Regulation Number 66 of 2013 concerning

IPB University Statute (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2013 Number 164, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5453);

- 5. Government Regulation Number 4 of 2014 concerning the Implementation of Higher Education and Management of Higher Education (State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia of 2014 Number 16, Supplement to the State Gazette of the Republic of Indonesia Number 5500);
- 6. Decree of the President of the Republic of Indonesia Number 279 of 1965 concerning Ratification of the Establishment ofState Institutes in Bogor as referred to in the Decree of theMinister of Higher Education and Science Number 91 of 1963;
- Decree of the Minister of Higher Education and Science Number 91 of 1963 concerning the Establishment of IPB University;
- 8. Regulation of the Board of Trustees of the IPB University Number 018/MWA-IPB/2016 concerning Amendments to the Regulation of the Board of Trustees of the IPB University Number 001/MWA-IPB/2014 concerning the Ratification of Membership of the Academic Senate of the IPB University for the 2014 - 2019 period;
- 9. Regulation of the Board of Trustees of the IPB University Number 019/MWA-IPB/2016 concerning Amendments to the Regulation of the Board of Trustees of the IPB University Number 002/MWA-IPB/2014 concerning Ratification of the Chair of theInstitute's Academic Senate;
- 10. Regulation of the Board of Trustees of the IPB University Number 020/MWA-IPB/2016 concerning Amendments to the Regulation of the Board of Trustees of the IPB University University Number 003/MWA-IPB/2014 concerning Ratification of the Secretary of the Academic Senate of the IPB University for the 2014 - 2019 period;
- 11. Regulation of the Board of Trustees of the IPB University Number 01/IT3.MWA/OT/2018 concerning the Organization and Work Procedure of the IPB University;
- Regulation of the Academic Senate of IPB University Number 01/SA-IPB/P/2014 concerning the Organization and Work Procedure of the Academic Senate of the Bogor Agricultural University;
- Regulation of the Academic Senate of the IPB University Number 10/SA-IPB/P/2015 concerning the Academic Norms and Policies of the IPB University;

	14. Regulation of the Academic Senate of IPB 33/SA- IPB/P/2019 concerning Academic Ethics and Social Life for the Academic Civitas and Educational Staff of the IPB University;
Notice	: 1. The decision of the Leadership Meeting of the Academic Senate of theIPB University was extended to 18 August 2020;
	2. Decision of the Plenary Session of the IPB University Academic Senate on September 24, 2020.
	DECIDE

Determine	REGULATION SENATE ACADEMIC OF IPB UNIVERSITY ABOUT AMENDMENT TO REGULATION OF THE IPB ACADEMIC SenateNUMBER 33/SA-IPB/P/2019 CONCERNING ACADEMIC ETHICS AND COMMUNITY	
	LIFE FOR ACADEMIC CIVILITY AND EDUCATIONAL WORKERS, BOGOR AGRICULTURAL INSTITUTE.	

#### Section I

Several provisions in the Regulation of the Academic Senate of IPB Number 33/SA-IPB/P/2019 concerning Academic Ethics and Social Life for the Academic Civitas and Educational Personnel of the Bogor Agricultural University as follows:

The provisions of Article 14 paragraph (3), paragraph (4), paragraph (5) and paragraph (6) are amended, and between paragraph (3) and paragraph (4) two paragraphs are inserted, namely paragraph (3a) and paragraph (3b), so that Article 14 reads as follows:

#### Section 14 Komisi Etik

- IPB establishes an Ethics Commission consisting of human beings who have morality, integrity, and capability, as well as with an accountable mechanism to enforce academic ethics and social life.
- (2) The Ethics Commission consists of the Ethics Commission at the IPB level and the Ethics Commission at the Faculty/School level.
- (3) The Ethics Commission at the IPB level is established by the Academic Senate of IPB andthe Ethics Commission at the Faculty/School level is formed by the Faculty/SchoolSenate no later than one year after this regulation comes into effect.
- (3a) The IPB-level Ethics Commission as referred to in paragraph (3) consists of the Chairperson of the IPB Academic Senate, the Secretary of the IPB Academic Senate

Chairman of the IPB University Academic Senate Commission, Secretary of the IPB University Academic Senate Commission and IPB University Deputy Chancellor in charge of Human Resources.

- (3b) The Faculty/School-level Ethics Commission as referred to in paragraph (3) consists of the Chair of the Faculty/School Senate, the Secretary of the Faculty Senate, the Chair of the Faculty Senate Commission, the Secretary of the Faculty Senate Commission and theDeputy Dean in charge of Human Resources.
- (4) The Ethics Committee at the IPB level may form an Ad-Hoc committee involving at least three members of the Commission in the Academic Senate in charge of ethics.
- (5) If there is a case that cannot be resolved at the level of the Faculty/School Ethics Commission, then the case is delegated to the Ethics Committee at the IPB level.
- (6) The Ethics Committee works based on reports of alleged ethical violations by taking intoaccount the principle of presumption of innocence.

## Section II

This regulation comes into effect from the date of stipulation, and if there are errors in the future, it will be corrected accordingly.

Determined in Bogor On: 30 Desember 2020

## ACADEMIC SENATE OF IPB UNIVERSITY

CHAIRMAN,

PROF. DR. DODI NANDIKA NIP 195112071982031001

SECRETARY,

PROF. DR. MUHAMAD SYUKUR NIP 197201022000031001